These results increase our confidence that the model is behaving in a realistic fashin, and that it
possibly could be applied to other fish species.  Species such as yelloweye and bocaccio are
currently in danger because they have higher MTC. Their current stocks of mature fish have been
depleted, and it will take many years to rebuild them if fishing is not reduced.

Figure 20– Maturation Time Constant sensitivity test

Sensitivity Analysis of Spawning Constant (SC)

SC is a parameter that regulates the influence of the spawning process, and therefore Biomass.
We used SC to help calibrate the model.  Figure 21 shows the model sensitivity to changes in SC
as it is varied from .12 to .36. Biomass seeks a different equilibrium point for each value of SC,
and the resulting impact on TGR is substantial, indicating very high sensitivity to this parameter.

Figure 21– Spawning Constant sensitivity test

Table 1 summarizes the results of the sensitivity testing, and Figure 22 displays the information
graphically.

Total Gross Revenue (TGR) Million $

Base Value = 112 Million $

Range
(-50%)

Initial
Value

Range
(+50%) TGR at low value TGR at high value

Natural Mortality Rate 0.05 0.1 0.15 $132 $  91
Bycatch Rate 0.06 0.12 0.18 $118 $104
Av. Vessel Capacity (in Tons) 40 80 120 $114 $108
Spawner Rate 0.205 0.41 0.615 $  65 $123
Normal Fishing Rate 0.105 0.21 0.315 $104 $116
Effectiveness of Trip Limits 0.365 0.73 1.095 $103 $110
Maturation Time Cons. (years) 2 4 6 $160 $  82
Spawning Cons. 0.12 0.24 0.36 $  51 $177

Table 1 – Sensitivity Analysis Summary

POLICY ANALYSIS

Several policy questions were studied.

Maximum Sustainable Yield (MSY)

An important aspect of managing a fishery is to determine the proper value for MSY. Without
fishing, the biomass will build up to a density that limits fish growth and diminishes the

Graphical Display of Sensitivity Analysis

-0.80 -0.60 -0.40 -0.20 0.00 0.20 0.40 0.60 0.80

Average Vessel Capacity

Effectiveness of Trip Limits

Normal Fishing Rate

Bycatch Rate

Natural Mortality Rate

Spawner Rate

Maturation Time Constant

Spawning Constant